
 

Page 1 of 2 

Informal Meeting Agenda  
 

Audit & Governance Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Friday, 18 June 
2021  
at 2.00 pm 

Remote 
 

Joss Butler  

 
 
Joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 

Joanna Killian 
 

 
 

 
Members 

Stephen Cooksey, Victor Lewanski (Vice-Chairman), David Lewis (Chairman), Rebecca Paul, 
Joanne Sexton and Richard Tear 

 

 
 

 
 

Please note that due to the Covid-19 situation this meeting will take place 
remotely and informally i.e. not open to the public. 

  

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 

 



 
Page 2 of 2 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2  INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT AND 
OPINION 2020-21 
 
The purpose of this report is to give an opinion on the adequacy of Surrey 
County Council’s control environment as a contribution to the proper, 
economic, efficient and effective use of resources. The report covers the 
audit work completed in the year from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 in 
accordance with the Internal Audit Strategy for 2020/21. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 32) 

3  RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
To provide the Committee an update on the current risk management 
position and next steps to improve risk management across the 
organisation. 
 

(Pages 
33 - 36) 

4  2020/21 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
This report presents the draft Annual Governance Statement, which 
summarises the council’s governance arrangements for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2021. 
 

(Pages 
37 - 50) 

5  DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 
 
Report to follow.  
 

 

6  2020/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 
 
This report summarises the Council’s treasury management activities 
during 2020/21, as required, to ensure compliance with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the 
Authority to approve a treasury management annual report after the end of 
each financial year. 
 

(Pages 
51 - 62) 

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be on 29 July 
2021. 
 

 

 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: 10 June 2021 
 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18 June 2021 

 

Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Annual Report and Opinion 2020-21 

 
 

SUMMARY AND PURPOSE: 

 
The purpose of this report is to give an opinion on the adequacy of Surrey County Council’s 
control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of 
resources.  The report covers the audit work completed in the year from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 
2021 in accordance with the Internal Audit Strategy for 2020/21. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

(i) Note the work undertaken and the performance of Internal Audit in 2020/21 and the 
resultant annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor; and 

(ii) Determine whether there are any matters that the Committee wishes to draw to the 
attention of the Cabinet or full Council; 

(iii) Consider whether the Council’s arrangements for internal audit have proved effective 
during 2020/21 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 
1. All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 

Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The latter 
states that authorities ‘must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance’.  Annually, the Chief 
Internal Auditor is required to provide an overall opinion on the Council’s internal control 
environment, risk management arrangements and governance framework to support the 
Annual Governance Statement. 

 
2. It is a management responsibility to establish and maintain internal control systems and to 

ensure that resources are properly applied, risks appropriately managed and outcomes 
achieved. 

 
3. No assurance can ever be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work 

completed, the Chief Internal Auditor can provide reasonable assurance that Surrey 
County Council had in place an adequate and effective framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 

 
4. This opinion, and the evidence that underpins it, is further explained in the full Internal 

Audit Service’s Annual Report and Opinion which forms Annexe A of this report.  The 
report highlights: 

 

• Key issues for the year, including a summary of all audit opinions provided; 

• Progress on implementation of high-risk recommendations; 

• Key financial systems; 

• Other internal audit activity; 

• Effect of COVID-19 on planned work; and 

• Anti-fraud and corruption coverage. 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 
5. A summary of the major findings from audit reviews completed during quarter 4 of 

2020/21 is included in Annexe B (major findings from previous quarters have already been 
reported). 

 
6. Finally, Section 6 of the annual report sets out details of internal audit performance for the 

year, including details of compliance against the relevant professional standards.  Note 
that one of the key performance indicators was suspended during the year due to the 
ongoing effect of the pandemic on the delivery of the original agreed annual audit plan. 

 

INTRODUCTION: 

 
7. During 2020/21 the Surrey County Council Internal Audit team has continued to work 

closely with the two partner internal audit teams to share best practice and align working 
methodologies, facilitated by a shared audit management system.  Collaborative working 
has led to changes in various aspects of Internal Audit practice and process, and has 
achieved economies in the delivery of audits through the development of specialisms and 
more effective joint working.   

 

IMPLICATIONS: 

 
8.   Financial  
   Equalities 

Risk management and value for money 
 

9. There are no direct implications (relating to finance, equalities, risk management or value 
for money) arising from this report.  Any such matters highlighted as part of the audit work 
referred to in this report would be progressed through the agreed Reporting and Escalation 
Policy. 

 

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

 
10. The Chief Internal Auditor and Audit Manager will continue to update management and 

members on the progress of issues within this report that have not been fully concluded. 
 

 
REPORT AUTHORS:  Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor 
     David John, Audit Manager 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: telephone: 07824 362739 
  email: russell.banks@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
  telephone: 07768 235586 
  email: david.john@surreycc.gov.uk   
      
 

Page 2

2



 

Surrey County Council 
 

 
ANNEXE A 

 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT 
ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 
2020/2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

Page 3

2



 1 

1. Internal Control and the Role of Internal Audit 
 
1.1 All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 
1972 Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The full 
role and scope of the Council’s Internal Audit Service is set out within our Internal Audit 
Charter. 
 
1.2 It is a management responsibility to establish and maintain internal control systems 
and to ensure that resources are properly applied, risks appropriately managed and 
outcomes achieved. 
 
1.3 Annually the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide an overall opinion on the 
Council’s internal control environment, risk management arrangements and governance 
framework to support the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
2. Delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
 
2.1 The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Plan is updated each year based on a 
combination of management’s assessment of risk (including that set out within the 
departmental and strategic risk registers) and our own risk assessment of the Council’s
[...]
 and amend our plan of work 
accordingly.  This process provides additional assurance that despite variations in how risks 
are recorded and escalated, the underlying culture is one of that is risk-aware. 
 
4. Basis of Opinion 
 
4.1 The opinion and the level of assurance given takes into account: 
 

• All audit work completed during 2020/21, planned and unplanned; 

• Follow up of actions from previous audits; 

• Management’s response to the findings and recommendations; 

• Ongoing advice and liaison with management, including regular attendance by the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Audit Managers at organisational meetings relating to risk, 
governance and internal control matters; 

• Effects of significant changes in the council’s systems; 

• The extent of resources available to deliver the audit plan; 

• Quality of the internal audit service’s performance. 
 
 
4.2 No limitations have been placed on the scope of Internal Audit during 2020/21, 
however, as explained above, COVID-19 and remote working have impacted on how our 
work was delivered, with a number of specific audits having to be rescheduled or in some 
cases, replaced with other activities.  

 
5. Key Internal Audit Issues for 2020/21 
 
5.1 The overall audit opinion should be read in conjunction with the key issues set out in 
the following paragraphs. These issues, and the overall opinion, have been taken into 
account when preparing and approving the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
5.2 The internal audit plan is delivered each year through a combination of formal 
reviews with standard audit opinions, direct support for projects and new system initiatives, 
investigations, grant audits and ad hoc advice. The following graph provides a summary of 
the outcomes from all audits finalised during 2020/21, compared to the previous year: 
 

Page 6

2



 4 

Audit Opinions: 
 

 
*Not applicable: Includes audit reports or activity where we did not give a specific audit opinion, plus specific C-19 support work in 20-21.  
Typically this tends to be proactive advice and support activity where, due to the advisory nature of the audit work, provision of formal 
assurance based opinions is not appropriate. 

 
5.3 A full list of completed audits and opinions for the year is included at Appendix B, 
along with an explanation of each of the assurance levels.  During 2020/21, one audit was 
completed, relating to Surrey Fire & Rescue Pension Fund Administration, where we 
concluded an opinion of minimal assurance.  This was an audit carried forward from the 
2019-20 plan and completed in quarter one of this financial year.  A subsequent follow-up to 
that audit was started in quarter three and is currently in draft with management, with a 
provisional partial assurance opinion.  Once finalised, details of the report’s findings and 
agreed actions will be presented to the next Audit and Governance Committee and is an 
area where the committee may wish to seek further assurance from management that the 
identified weaknesses are being addressed. 
 
5.4 In addition to the above, a total of five completed audits received partial assurance 
opinions within the year as follows: 
 

• Local Enterprise Partnerships; 

• Property Asset Management System (PAMS) Income (follow-up); 

• Liquidlogic LAS Application Controls; 

• Surveillance Cameras (follow-up); and 

• Officers Code of Conduct. 
 
5.5 Additionally, whilst not included in the graph of completed audits above, a further 
two audits were in draft at the year-end with provisional opinions of partial assurance: 
 

• LGPS Pensions Administration; and 

• SFRS Pensions Administration (follow-up). 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Substantial
Assurance

Reasonable
Assurance

Partial
Assurance

Minimal
Assurance

Investigation Grants Not Applicable*

Summary of audit opinions 2020/21 compared to 2019/20

20-21 19-20

Page 7

2



 5 

 
5.6 Whilst actions arising from these reviews will be followed-up by Internal Audi
[...]
 The service reviewed the 
format of online forms on the council website and made enquiries with neighbouring 
authorities. 

Page 30

2



 

In addition, we have also provided advice and support in respect of several allegations of 
misuse of Direct Payments and logged an allegation relating to benefit fraud, that has been 
referred to the relevant agency for investigation.  
 
 

Page 31

2



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 
18 June 2021 

Risk Management 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
To provide the Committee an update on the current risk management position 
and next steps to improve risk management across the organisation. 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that the Council continue with progressing the risk 
management approach detailed in this report.  
 

Introduction: 

 
1. Risk management is a key component in the running of a successful 

organisation.  The Audit and Governance Committee (AGC) require 
assurance that risk management activities are taking place in order to 
protect current assets and demonstrate that risks are understood prior to 
decisions being made.  
 

2. External consultants Ernst & Young (EY) were brought in during 2020 to 
help further strengthen the Council’s risk management arrangements.  
After a number of meetings, a series of updated high level corporate 
risks were initially identified.  These were brought to the last AGC 
committee and approved. 
 

3. To continue the work around risk and promote a risk culture within SCC 
an interim Risk Manager was recruited to take over the activities of EY.  
David Mody joined at the end of March 2021.  

 

Page 33

3

Item 3



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

Current Position and Phase 1 activities 
 
4. SCC have recognised that there is a need to continue to improve risk 

management. Of specific note: 
4.1 Some parts of SCC need to demonstrate evidence tha
[...]
to its’ 

application of risk management.  A Risk Manager is now in place and 
activities and being undertaken to achieve this. 
 

 
Financial and value for money implications 
 
14. There are no additional costs for Phase 1 other than the Risk Manager. 

 
 
Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
15. N/A 

 
 
Risk Management Implications 
 
16. Failure to implement effective risk management will reduce the quality of 

decision making within SCC.  Moreover, the AGC will not be able to 
demonstrate that it is discharging its’ governance responsibility of having 
active risk management within the organisation. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Report contact: David Mody, Interim Strategic Risk Business Partner 
Contact details: 07918 029479 / David.Mody@surreycc.gov.uk 

Page 35

3

mailto:David.Mody@surreycc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
18 June 2021 

 

2020/21 Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This report presents the draft Annual Governance Statement, which summarises the 
council’s governance arrangements for the financial year ending 31 March 2021. 
 

 

Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the committee: 
 

1. Review the contents of the draft Annual Governance Statement (Annex A) to satisfy 
themselves that the governance arrangements are represented correctly; and 
 

2. Commend the draft Annual Governance Statement for publication with the council’s 
Statement of Accounts. 

 

Introduction 

 
1 The council is required to annually review the effectiveness of its governance 

arrangements and produce an Annual Governance Statement.  Once signed by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive, the Annual Governance Statement is 
incorporated in the Statement of Accounts. 

 

Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 

 
2 The 2020/21 draft Annual Governance Statement is attached at Annex A and includes: 

 A summary of the key activities during the year and the main elements of the 
governance framework; 

 An update on the actions taken on the key issues identified in the 2019/20 
AGS; and 

 An action plan for the issues identified in this year’s AGS.  
  
  
 
 
 
 

Page 37

4

Item 4



 2 

 Consultation 
 
3 The Governance Panel, Executive Director of Resources, Director of Law and 

Governance, Chief Executive and Leader of the Council have been consulted and their 
comments are incorporated. 

 

Implications 

  
 Financial 
4 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  Continued 

improvements in governance will support the delivery of the council’s objectives. 
 
 Equalities 
5 There are no direct equalities implications of this report. 
 
 Risk management 
6 Strong governance arrangements support the council in the effective delivery of 

services and achievement of objectives.  
 

What happens next 

 
The Annual Governance Statement will be signed by the Chief Executive and the Leader of 
the Council and then incorporated into the council’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR:  Paul Evans, Director of Law and Governance and Chair of the 
Governance Panel 
 
CONTACT DETAILS:  paul.evans@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers: Code of Corporate Governance.  CIPFA/SOLACE framework 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government.  
 

Page 38

4

mailto:paul.evans@surreycc.gov.uk


 

1 
 

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 

Surrey County Council has a responsibility for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 

with the law and proper standards, that there is a sound system of governance, appropriate controls 

are in place and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for. This Annual 

Governance Statement describes the key activities during 2020/21, progress against key issues 

raised in last year’s governance review, summarises the main el
[...]
idents and organisational 
objectives for the council. 

A Land and Property “purpose and Strategy” program focused 
on the Council’s vision will be delivered, including: 

-implementing Planon – an integrated property work 
management system,  

-a new project planning and risk framework for all capital 
projects,  

-a culture, values and skills project for all staff,  

-a new operating model for facilities management, 

-a review of finance, risk, audit recommendations, performance 
and stakeholder engagement  

Risk Management 

To continue to develop the 
councils risk management 
approach and embed across the 
organisation. 

The risk management capabilities across the organisation will 
be developed with the implementation of risk assessments 
across the organisation and a standardisation of the approach.  
A risk framework will also be finalised to reflect the new risk 
management processes. 

Company Governance 

To ensure Surrey CC companies 
meet best practice in oversight, 
planning and governance 
arrangements. 

Further improvements will be made to the governance 
arrangements for Council companies including, business 
planning, oversight, training and development on the role and 
responsibilities of directors and conflicts of interest, risk 
management reporting and scrutiny.   

 

 

Tim Oliver                                                                                    Joanna Killian 

Leader of the Council     Chief Executive 

July 2021      July 2021 

Page 49

4



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 7 
 

 

 
 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
18 June 2021 

2020/21 Treasury Management Outturn Report 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This report summarises the Council’s treasury management activities during 2020/21, as 
required, to ensure compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA 
Code) which requires the Authority to approve a treasury management annual report after 
the end of each financial year. 

 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that the committee: 
 

 Note the content of the Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2020/21 and 
compliance with all Prudential Indicators. 
 

Background: 

 
1. The Authority has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) 
which requires the Authority to approve Treasury Management half-year and annual 
outturn reports. This is the annual outturn report for 2020/21. 

 
2. The Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators 

for 2020/21 were approved at Audit & Governance Committee on 29 January 2020. 
The investment and borrowing of cash exposes the Council to financial risks including 
the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The 
successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the 
Authority’s Treasury management Strategy. 

 
3. An economic commentary provided by our expert Treasury Management Advisors, 

Arlingclose is included in Annex 1 
 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 

 
Overview 
 

4. On 31 March 2021, the Authority had net borrowing of £660m arising from its revenue 
and capital income and expenditure, an increase of £17m since 31 March 2020. The 
underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR), which represents the amount of capital expenditure that is not 
funded from capital receipts, government grants, third party contributions or revenue. 

Page 51

6

Item 6



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 7 
 

 

 
5. Net borrowing has increased due to a rise in the CFR as new capital expenditure was 

higher than the financing applied, including minimum revenue provision.  This is set 
o
[...]
end of the period Santander UK was 

trading the highest at 57bps and Standard Chartered the lowest at 32bps. The other 

ringfenced banks were trading around 33 and 34bps while Nationwide Building Society was 

43bps. 

Page 60

6



Credit rating actions to the period ending September 2020 have been covered in previous 

outturn reports. Subsequent credit developments include Moody’s downgrading the UK 

sovereign rating to Aa3 with a stable outlook which then impacted a number of other UK 

institutions, banks and local government. In the last quarter of the financial year S&P upgraded 

Clydesdale Bank to A- and revised Barclay’s outlook to stable (from negative) while Moody’s 

downgraded HSBC’s Baseline Credit Assessment to baa3 whilst affirming the long-term rating 

at A1. 

The vaccine approval and subsequent rollout programme are both credit positive for the 

financial services sector in general, but there remains much uncertainty around the extent of 

the losses banks and building societies will suffer due to the economic slowdown which has 

resulted due to pandemic-related lockdowns and restrictions. The institutions and durations 

on the Authority’s counterparty list recommended by treasury management advisors 

Arlingclose remain under constant review, but at the end of the period no changes had been 

made to the names on the list or the recommended maximum duration of 35 days. 

 

Page 61

6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Annual Report and Opinion 2020-21
	SCC Annual Report and Opinion 2020-21 FINAL
	SCC Annual Report and Opinion 2020-21 - ANNEXE B Qtr 4 FINAL

	3 Risk Management
	4 2020/21 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	AGS 20-21 - Copy

	6 2020/21 Treasury Management Outturn Report
	Annex 1 - Economic Background




Minutes of the meeting


125 
 

MINUTES of the informal meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 18 June 2021 via Microsoft Teams.  

 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
 Stephen Cooksey 

Victor Lewanski (Vice-Chairman) 
David Lewis (Chairman) 
Rebecca Paul 
Richard Tear 
 

  
23/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
There were none. 
 

24/21 INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 
2020-21  [Item 2] 

 
Witnesses: 

Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  
David John, Audit Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the item and noted that the purpose of the report 
was to give an opinion on the adequacy of Surrey County Council’s 
control environment and covered the audit work completed in the year 
from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 in accordance with the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2020/21. Members noted that a Reasonable 
Assurance opinion had been given in the report.  

2. Members noted that the Internal Audit service’s response to COVID-19 
was appreciated throughout the organisation. Further details on the 
service’s response could be found in the report.  

3. The Committee asked for further detail on the Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEP) internal audit and Officer Code of Conduct internal 
audit and why a partial assurance opinion had been given. In regards 
to the Officer Code of Conduct internal audit, officers explained that 
there was a key focus on the code’s processes around Gifts and 
Hospitality and Declarations of Interest. It had been found that there 
were variations in how different services interpreted the policy and that 
the system was reliant on manager input. Members noted that the 
organisation’s response to findings was to begin to move away from a 
manual recording process to become fully automated. In regards to 
the LEP internal audit, Members noted that the main issues were 
around post-project evaluation and implementation procedures. 
Weaknesses had also been found in how risks were recorded and that 
there was a low risk-appetite.  

4. In regard to the summary of audit opinions 2020/21 compared to 
2019/20 outlined in Annex 1, officers asked why there was a 
significant difference between the number of audits within each year. 
Officers explained that the reasons were due to the COVID-19 



126 
 

response, fewer irregulates and an increase in grant work being 
conducted.  

5. Members asked for details on the savings achieved through the 
counter fraud work. Officers explained that National Fraud 
Investigation work was still underway and that it was extremely difficult 
to put a monetary value on counter fraud work as not all cases 
included a loss or gain in money.  

6. Members noted that it was very unlikely that the council would receive 
a substantial assurance opinion as improvements could always be 
made.  

7. Members felt the report was a fair assessment of what had been 
undertaken over the last year.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

 
None.  
 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee: 
 

1. noted the work undertaken and the performance of Internal Audit in 
2020/21 and the resultant annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor; 
and 

2. Determined that there were no matters that the Committee wished to 
draw to the attention of the Cabinet or full Council; and 

3. Considered that the Council’s arrangements for internal audit had 
proved effective during 2020/21.  

 
25/21 RISK MANAGEMENT  [Item 3] 

 
Witnesses: 

David Mody, Interim Strategic Risk Business Partner 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary. Members 
noted that the purpose of the report was to provide an update on the 
current risk management position and next steps to improve risk 
management across the organisation. Officers highlighted the 
following key points:  
a. There was a need for more evidence of risk management 

throughout the organisation.  
b. That there needed to be consistency on how risk registers were 

created throughout the organisation.  
c. That further work was needed on the management of corporate 

risks. 
d. That further resources were needed when some parts of the 

organisation were managing risks.  
e. That an update was needed on the council’s risk framework.  

2. Officers went on to provide detail on actions and next steps which had 
been outlined in the report. Further to this, officers explained that a 
report on corporate risks would be considered at the next meeting.  

3. Members asked whether there were any areas of the council that were 
conducting no risk management at all. Officers explained that a review 



127 
 

of each directorate would be undertaken to understand if, and how, 
risk management was incorporated into the services. Officers would 
keep the committee updated on any progress.  

4. The Committee asked for clarification on the quality of risk registers at 
the council. Officers explained that peer-review of risks registers as 
well as management review would be undertaken to share best 
practice as well as frequent reviews on an individual basis. Officers 
further stated that work throughout the COVID-19 pandemic had made 
officers more aware of the importance of risk management.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved: 
 

The Committee agreed that the council should continue with progressing the 
risk management approach detailed in the report. 
 
 

26/21 2020/21 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  [Item 4] 

 
Witnesses: 

Paul Evans, Director – HR&OD 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers provided an overview of the draft Annual Governance 
Statement which summarised the council’s governance arrangements 
for the financial year ending 31 March 2021. Members also noted that 
the report provided an update on last year’s agreed actions and detail 
on key work being undertaken in the coming year. Furthermore, 
Members noted that the report also covered the response to the 
pandemic, recovery, conclusions in relation to financial management, 
transformation, system & process work and progress in workforce.  

2. Members asked why the Annual Governance Statement stated that 
risk management had received a ‘reasonable assurance’ opinion when 
improvement to risk management was ongoing. Officers explained that 
the main detail was outlined within the Annual Audit Opinion and that 
the trajectory of improvement was taking into account when forming an 
opinion.  

3. The Chairman asked that, going forward, officers consult Members in 
good time on the Annual Governance Statement to allow for any 
amendments to be made.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None.  
 



128 
 

Resolved: 

 
The Committee: 
 

1. reviewed the contents of the draft Annual Governance Statement and 
confirmed that they were satisfied the governance arrangements were 
represented correctly; and 

 
2. commended the draft Annual Governance Statement for publication 

with the council’s Statement of Accounts. 
 

27/21 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21  [Item 5] 
 
Witnesses: 

Barry Stratfull, Chief Accountant (Corporate) 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers provided an update on the Draft Accounts and the process for 
undertaking the audit. Members noted that the statutory deadline for 
publishing the draft accounts for 2019/20 was moved from 31 May to 
31 August, with the deadline for audit sign-off moving from 31 July to 
30 November. Members went on to note a list of key points from the 
Draft Statement of Accounts which could be found from page 5 of the 
supplementary agenda.  

2. A Member of the Committee raised concerns with some of the wording 
used within the narrative statement. Following discussion, it was 
agreed that the Audit and Governance Committee would convene to 
provide feedback on the narrative statement and that any 
amendments would then be reviewed by the Executive Director for 
Finance. It was further agreed that Officers would make a decision 
outside the meeting on whether the consultation meeting should be 
held in public or private. 

3. Members noted details on the Boarder to Coast Pensions Partnership.  
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

A1/21 - The Audit and Governance Committee to provide feedback on the 
narrative statement which will then be reviewed by the Executive Director for 
Finance. Officers to make a decision outside the meeting on whether the 
consultation meeting should be held in public or private. 
 
Resolved: 

 
The Audit & Governance Committee noted the draft accounts and the process 
for undertaking the audit. 
 

28/21 2020/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses: 

Mark Hak-Sanders, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
 
 
 
 



129 
 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. Officers introduced the item and explained that the report summarised 

the Council’s treasury management activities during 2020/21, as 
required, to ensure compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code). Further details can be 
found from page 51 of the agenda.  

2. A Member of the Committee noted that one of the key issues in the 
report was around inflation and interest rates remaining low and this 
was particularly as borrowing had increased externally. Officers 
confirmed that Arlingclose, the council’s treasury management 
advisers, were consulted on a regular basis to ensure the council’s 
strategy was appropriate.  

3. Members noted details related to non-treasury investments and loans 
made to Halsey Garton. It was explained that the council’s capital and 
investment strategy set out the approach in managing non-treasury 
investments.  

4. In regards to loans to Halsey Garton outlined in the report, officers 
confirmed that the council kept track of the value of property in Halsey 
Garton to ensure it remained above the value of outstanding loans.  
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 

None.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the content of the Treasury Management Outturn 
Report for 2020/21 and compliance with all Prudential Indicators. 
 
 

29/21 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 7] 

 
The date of the meeting was noted as 29 July 2021.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.34 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 
 
 



130 
 

 


